## ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය අති විශේෂ

# The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

#### **EXTRAORDINARY**

අංක 2027/40 - 2017 ජූලි මස 14 වැනි සිකුරාදා - 2017.07.14 No. 2027/40 - FRIDAY JULY 14, 2017

(Published by Authority)

# PART IV (A) — PROVINCIAL COUNCILS PROVINCIAL COUNCILS NOTIFICATIONS

#### NORTHERN PROVINCE PROVINCIAL COUNCIL

Northern Province Health Service (Amendment) Statute No. 10/2016

A STATUTE TO AMEND THE HEALTH SERVICE STATUTE OF NORTHERN PROVINCE, No. 01 OF 2015

BE it enacted by the Northern Province Provincial Council of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka as follows:-

- 1. This Statute may be cited as the Finance (Amendment) Statute of Northern Province, Short title and No. 10 of 2016 and it shall come into operation on such date as the Governor of the Northern date of Province may give his Assent thereto.
- Section 8 of the Health Service Statute of the Northern Province No 01 of 2015 is hereby Amendment deleted, and the following new subsection is inserted.
   of section 8 of the principal enactment.
  - "The Provincial Director shall in the exercise, discharge and performance of the powers, duties and functions by this Statute in matters relating to public health, act in consultation with the Head of Local Authority Commissioner/ Secretary within its limits and the Head of Local Authority Commissioner/Secretary shall assist and furnish the required information to the Provincial Director"
- 3. In the event of any inconsistency between the Tamil and Sinhala or English texts of this Tamil texts to Statute, the Tamil texts shall prevail.

  prevail in the case of inconsistency.

07-981/1



#### NORTHERN PROVINCE PROVINCIAL COUNCIL

#### Northern Province Health Services (Amendment) Statute No. 10 of 2016

### A STATUTE TO AMEND THE HEALTH SERVICE STATUTE OF NORTHERN PROVINCE, No. 01 OF 2015

NOTICE is hereby given that the Northern Province Provincial Council has adopted the Northern Province Health Services (Amendment) Statute No. 10 of 2016 on 12 January 2016 and that the Hon. Governor Northern Province has given his Assent to it on 11 July 2017.

K. THEIVENDRAM,
Secretary,
Council Secretariat,
Northern Provincial Council.

Council Secretariat, A 9 Road, Kaithady, 12th July 2017.

07-981/2